

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE)
COMPANY, INC., HIGHMARK INC. f/k/a)
HIGHMARK HEALTH SERVICES, HM)
HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY d/b/a)
HIGHMARK HEALTH INSURANCE)
COMPANY, HIGHMARK BCBSD INC.,)
HIGHMARK WEST VIRGINIA INC., and)
HIGHMARK SELECT RESOURCES INC.,)
Plaintiffs,) No. 16-587 C
v.) Judge Wolski
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
Defendant.)

)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmitth.com

Of Counsel:

Daniel I. Booker (D.C. Bar No. 377926)
Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: dbooker@reedsmitth.com
kbahr@reedsmitth.com
cshaffer@reedsmitth.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	4
I. CONGRESS INCLUDED RISK CORRIDORS IN THE ACA TO ADDRESS RISKS POSED BY THE NEWLY INSURED POPULATION	4
II. THE ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PROGRAM DIFFERS SIGNIFICANTLY FROM THE OTHER “3RS” PROGRAMS.....	5
III. PLAINTIFFS BECAME QHPS FOR CY 2014 MINDFUL OF THE GOVERNMENT’S STATEMENTS REGARDING RISK CORRIDORS	7
IV. THE GOVERNMENT CONFIRMS ITS RISK CORRIDORS OBLIGATIONS TO PLAINTIFFS WHILE PLANNING TO BREACH THOSE OBLIGATIONS	9
V. AFTER PLAINTIFFS COMMITTED AS QHPS FOR CY 2015, CONGRESS TARGETED THE GOVERNMENT’S RISK CORRIDORS OBLIGATIONS	10
VI. THE GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCES THE \$2.5 BILLION CY 2014 RISK CORRIDORS SHORTFALL AND 12.6 PERCENT PRORATED PAYMENTS	11
VII. THE GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCES THE CY 2014 RISK CORRIDORS AMOUNTS OWED.....	13
VIII. THE GOVERNMENT’S FINAL AGENCY RESPONSE CONFIRMS ITS BREACH OF ITS CY 2014 RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS	13
IX. THE GOVERNMENT ANNOUNCES THAT THE CY 2014 RISK CORRIDORS SHORTFALL MAY NEVER BE FILLED, AND CONFIRMS THAT THE UNITED STATES IS OBLIGATED TO PAY	14
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	15
I. RULE 12(B)(1) AND RULE 12(B)(6) STANDARDS	15
II. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER ALL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS	17
A. The Court Has Tucker Act Jurisdiction Over Count I	17
B. The Court Has Tucker Act Jurisdiction Over Counts II-V	22
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Ripe.....	23

III. COUNTS II-V SATISFY THE 12(B)(6) STANDARD	27
A. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Breaches of Express or Implied-in-Fact Contracts Against the Government	28
B. Count II: Plaintiffs Adequately Allege an Express Contract	28
C. Count III: Plaintiffs Adequately Allege an Implied-in-Fact Contract	31
1. The Complaint Establishes the Parties' Mutuality of Intent to Enter into an Implied-in-Fact Contract	33
2. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Consideration Between Plaintiffs and the Government	35
3. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Offer and Acceptance	36
4. Government Representatives Had Actual Authority to Bind the United States in Contract or, Alternatively, the Government Ratified the Implied-in-Fact Contract	39
a. Plaintiffs Are Not Yet Required to Identify the Specific Agent	39
b. Mr. Counihan Ratified Plaintiffs' Contracts	40
c. The ADA Presents No Barrier Here	41
5. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege a Claim for Breach of Implied-in-Fact Contract, Not a Contract Implied-in-Law or Promissory Estoppel	43
D. Count IV: Plaintiffs State a Claim for Breach of an Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	45
E. Count V: Plaintiffs State a Fifth Amendment Takings Claim	46
F. Plaintiffs' Request for Incidental Declaratory Relief for CY 2015 and CY 2016 is Within the Court's Jurisdiction and Discretion	48
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A & D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	17, 21
<i>AAA Pharmacy, Inc. v. United States</i> , 108 Fed. Cl. 321 (2012).....	35, 37
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23, 24
<i>Abraham v. United States</i> , 81 Fed. Cl. 178 (2008).....	36, 39
<i>Adv. Cardio. Sys., Inc. v. Scimed Life Sys., Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 1157 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>In re Aliphcon</i> , 449 Fed. App'x 33 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>Annuity Transfers, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 173 (2009).....	19
<i>Apotex Inc. v. Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 823 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Army & Air Force Exch. Serv. v. Sheehan</i> , 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	32
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 17
<i>Automated Merchandising Systems, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 782 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>B&B Med. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 658 (2014) (Wolski, J.)	25
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 449 (1998).....	40

<i>Baltimore & Ohio R. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 592 (1923).....	43
<i>Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 597 (2014).....	19, 24, 25
<i>Barron Bancshares, Inc. v. United States</i> , 366 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Barsebäck Kraft AB v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 691 (1996).....	46
<i>Bayou Des Familles Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 130 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>BMY-Combat Sys. Div. of Harsco Corp. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 846 (1992)	20
<i>Bobula v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 970 F.2d 854 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23
<i>Cal. ex rel. Brown v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 130 (2013).....	49
<i>Caraway v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 527 (2015)	15
<i>Casitas Mun. Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 708 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012) (Wolski, J.)	25, 26
<i>Cebe Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 491 (2008)	48
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins</i> , 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	26

<i>Centex Corp. v. United States</i> , 395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	45, 46
<i>Chancellor Manor v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	42
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 20 Cl. Ct. 86 (1990)	41
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	44, 47, 48
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk, N.Y. v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 295 (1990)	25
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	24, 26
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>E. Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	48
<i>Earman v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 81 (2013)	30
<i>Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 372 F.2d 1002 (Ct. Cl. 1967)	20
<i>Engage Learning, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 660 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	15, 22
<i>Evergreen Health Cooperative, Inc. v. HHS</i> , No. 1:16-cv-2039 (D. Md. Aug. 15, 2016)	17
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (<i>en banc</i>)	16, 18
<i>Forest Glen Props., LLC v. United States</i> , 79 Fed. Cl. 669 (2007) (Wolski, J.)	16, 28, 36
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	25

<i>Frymire v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 450 (2002).....	35
<i>Grav v. United States</i> , 14 Cl. Ct. 390 (1988) (“ <i>Grav I</i> ”).....	34, 36
<i>Greenlee Cnty. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15, 20
<i>H. Landau & Co. v. United States</i> , 886 F.2d 322 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Hanlin I</i> ”).....	22
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (“ <i>Hanlin II</i> ”).....	28, 34
<i>Hercules Inc. v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 417 (1996).....	43, 44
<i>Hubbs v. United States</i> , 20 Cl. Ct. 423 (1990)	44
<i>Huntington Promotional & Supply, LLC v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 760 (2014)	28, 32
<i>Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 493 (2016)	25
<i>Jan’s Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	20, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 85 (2012)	19
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984)	32
<i>Kanag’iq Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 38 (2001)	34
<i>Kanemoto v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Kawa v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 294 (2007)	31

<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States,</i> 109 Fed. Cl. 288 (2013)	31
<i>King v. Burwell,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	21
<i>Laudes Corp. v. United States,</i> 86 Fed. Cl. 152 (2009)	38
<i>Lewis v. United States,</i> 67 Fed. Cl. 158 (2005)	49
<i>Lublin Corp. v. United States,</i> 98 Fed. Cl. 53 (2011)	39
<i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States,</i> 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011)	19, 20
<i>Lynch v. United States,</i> 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	47
<i>Marchena v. United States,</i> No. 16-76C, --- Fed. Cl. ----, 2016 WL 5118304 (Sept. 21, 2016)	22
<i>Martin v. United States,</i> 96 Fed. Cl. 627 (2011)	27
<i>Mastrolia v. United States,</i> 91 Fed. Cl. 369 (2010)	16
<i>Mendez v. United States,</i> 121 Fed. Cl. 370 (2015)	22, 40
<i>Metcalf Constr. Co., Inc. v. United States,</i> 742 F.3d 984 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	45
<i>N.Y. Airways v. United States,</i> 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	32, 34, 36, 42
<i>Nat'l Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n v. United States,</i> 160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	49
<i>OAO Corp. v. United States,</i> 17 Cl. Ct. 91 (1989)	38
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,</i> 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	42

<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,</i> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	23
<i>Overall Roofing & Constr. Inc. v. United States,</i> 929 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon,</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	47
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States,</i> 110 Fed. Cl. 143 (2013).....	49
<i>Palmer v. United States,</i> 168 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Parker v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,</i> 974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	47
<i>Piccone v. USPTO,</i> No. 1:15cv536, 2015 WL 6499687 (E.D. Va. Oct. 27, 2015)	25
<i>Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States,</i> 596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States,</i> 801 F.2d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	31
<i>Pucciariello v. United States,</i> 116 Fed. Cl. 390 (2014).....	23, 48
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	32, 36
<i>Roberts v. United States,</i> 745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>RP1 Fuel Cell, LLC v. United States,</i> 120 Fed. Cl. 288 (2015).....	18
<i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. United States,</i> 61 Fed. Cl. 438 (2004).....	47
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,</i> 132 S. Ct. 2181 (2012).....	42

<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	15, 16
<i>SGS-92-X003 v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 637 (2007).....	40
<i>Shell Oil Co v. United States</i> , 751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Silver Buckle Mines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 117 Fed. Cl. 786 (2014) (Wolski, J.)	16
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 679 F.2d 865 (Ct. Cl. 1982)	33, 40
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	26
<i>Smith v. Sec'y of the Army</i> , 384 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Smithson v. United States</i> , 847 F.2d 791 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Solaria Corp. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 105 (2015).....	38
<i>Sommers Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Son Broad., Inc. v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 532 (1998) ("Son Broad. I").....	44
<i>Son Broad., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 815 (2002) ("Son Broad. II")	35, 39
<i>Speed v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 58 (2011)	19, 23
<i>Sperry Corp. v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 453 (1987)	33
<i>St. Christopher Assoc. L.P. v. United States</i> , 511 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	30

<i>Steinberg v. United States</i> , 90 Fed. Cl. 435 (2009).....	43, 44
<i>Stovall v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 696 (2006).....	17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 303 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Telenor Satellite Servs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 114 (2006).....	40
<i>Thomson v. United States</i> , 174 Ct. Cl. 780 (1966)	34
<i>Thorndike v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 580 (2006).....	49
<i>In re Title Ins. Antitrust Cases</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	4
<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Totes-Isotoner Corp. v. United States</i> , 594 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Trauma Serv. Grp. v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	28, 38
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. United States</i> , 16 Cl. Ct. 142 (1988)	43, 44
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	4
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	19, 23
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. White Mt. Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	18
<i>Vargas v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 226 (2014)	32, 34, 35

<i>Voge v. United States</i> , 844 F.2d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>White & Case LLP v. United States</i> , 67 Fed. Cl. 164 (2005) (Wolski, J.)	23, 26, 27
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	25
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (2010).....	20
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 214 Ct. Cl. 744 (1977)	19
<i>XP Vehicles, Inc. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 770 (2015).....	37, 38
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)	16, 49
31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	41, 42
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18061.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18062.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18063.....	5
Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119	4
Pub. L. 113-235, § 227, 128 Stat. 2491	10
Pub. L. 114-113, § 225, 129 Stat. 2624	13
S. 3040, Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2017, <i>available at</i> https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/senate-bill/3040/text	15
Rules	
R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 8(a).....	16
R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 8(d).....	31

R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 12(b)(1).....2, 15, 20, 48

R. Ct. Fed. Cl. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Regulations and Rulemaking

42 C.F.R. § 423.336	6, 21
45 C.F.R. Part 153.....	8
45 C.F.R. § 153.510	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 156.20	5
45 C.F.R. § 156.200	5, 36
76 FR 41929 (July 15, 2011) (Compl. Ex. 18)	8, 30
76 FR 53903 (Aug. 30, 2011)	6
77 FR 17219 (Mar. 23, 2012) (Compl. Ex. 22)	8, 30
77 FR 73118 (Dec. 7, 2012)	8
78 FR 15409 (Mar. 11, 2013) (Compl. Ex. 20)	8, 9, 30, 37
79 FR 13743 (Mar. 11, 2014) (Compl. Ex. 31)	9
80 FR 10749 (Feb. 27, 2015) (Compl. Ex. 26).....	11

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	46
5B Wright & Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & P.</i> § 1357 (3d ed. 2004)	17
Bulletin, CMS, “Affordable Insurance Exchanges: Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment” (July 11, 2011) (Compl. Ex. 23)	8
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality” (Apr. 11, 2014) (Compl. Ex. 32).....	9, 10, 11
Bulletin, CMS, “Key Dates in 2015: QHP Certification in the Federally-Facilitated Marketplaces; Rate Review; Risk Adjustment, Reinsurance, and Risk Corridors” (Apr. 14, 2015) (Mot. at App’x A101-02).....	21
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment Proration Rate for 2014” (Oct. 1, 2015) (Compl. Ex. 34).....	11
Bulletin, CMS “The Three Rs: An Overview” (Oct. 1, 2015).....	21

Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year” (Nov. 19, 2015) (Compl. Ex. 28)	12
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014” (Nov. 19, 2015) (Compl. Ex. 37)	13
Bulletin, CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016) (Mot. at App’x A239-A240)	<i>passim</i>
CMS Leadership, https://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Leadership/cciio/Kevin-Counihan.html	12
Comp. Gen. B-325630 (Sept. 30, 2014)	10, 11, 39, 41
GAO Report, <i>Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act: Despite Some Delays, CMS Has Made Progress Implementing Programs to Limit Health Insurer Risk</i> , GAO-15-447 (2015).....	6
